

February 20, 2025

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Debbie-Anne A. Reese, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, NE Washington, DC 20426

Re: Southern Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.

Docket Nos. RP24-744-000 (et al., not consolidated)

RP25-36-000 and RP24-982-000 (consolidated)

Comment Due Dates for Offer of Settlement

Dear Secretary Reese:

On February 18, 2025, Southern Natural Gas Company, L.L.C. ("SNG") submitted an Offer of Settlement in the captioned proceedings pursuant to Rule 602 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("Commission"). The transmittal letter accompanying the Offer of Settlement did not clarify the applicable comment period for the Offer of Settlement under Rule 602(f)(2).

Pursuant to Rule 602(f)(2),¹ comments on the February 18, 2025 Offer of Settlement are due no later than twenty days after the filing, on March 10, 2025, and reply comments are due no later than 30 days after the filing, on March 20, 2025. SNG respectfully requests that if no comments are filed in opposition to the Offer of Settlement, then the Offer of Settlement be certified without waiting for the reply comment deadline to pass.

Pursuant to Rule 602(b)(2)(i),² SNG respectfully requests that the Secretary transmit the instant letter and the February 18, 2025 Offer of Settlement and accompanying documents to the Presiding Judge, the Honorable Patricia M. French, and the Settlement Judges, the Honorable Patricia E. Hurt and the Honorable Suzanne Krolikowski.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Patricia S. Francis
Patricia S. Francis

Southern Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.

D. Kirk Morgan II Bracewell LLP

Counsel for Southern Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.

¹ 18 C.F.R. § 385.602(f)(2).

² *Id.* § 385.602(b)(2)(i).

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that on this 20th day of February, 2025, I have electronically served the foregoing document upon each person designated on the official service list compiled by the Commission's Secretary in these proceedings.

/s/ Ryan Leahy

Ryan Leahy

Southern Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.